3.4.1 Sensitivity to exchange rates
The Group is exposed to the foreign currency risk arising mainly from transactions performed with EU countries (EUR). The foreign currency
risk is measured against the functional currency (CZK) as at the balance sheet date, when the financial assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are recalculated to CZK applying the Czech National Bank exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis only includes unpaid financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact from
recalculation of these items as at the balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates published by the Czech National Bank. The Group
considers the movements of exchange rates against CZK in the following period +10% (appreciation of CZK) and –10% (depreciation of CZK)
as possible.

The sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected possible exchange rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected possible appreciation (+10%) or
depreciation (–10%) of CZK to foreign currencies:

2006 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10% CZK depreciation by 10%
Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 420 (420)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 1,744 (1,744)

2007 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10% CZK depreciation by 10%
Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 502 (502)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 1,577 (1,577)

Should the CZK appreciate against other currencies by 10% (based on the assumption of other variables remaining unchanged) the impact in
2007 on profit before tax would be an increase of CZK +502 million (2006: CZK +420 million) and on other parts of equity CZK +1,577 million
(2006: CZK +1,744 million), which is mainly due to the revaluation of unpaid trade payables denominated in EUR and changes in fair value of
foreign currency forwards designated for hedging of future cash flows.

Should the CZK depreciate against other currencies by 10% (based on the assumption of other variables remaining unchanged) the impact in

[…]

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet
date, as well as to non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. The Group assumes possible movements of the return curve in the following
period by +/- 100 basis points. The Group is most sensitive to movements of the CZK return curve. In the case of derivative financial
instruments, the Group measures the impact on the change in fair value of these derivatives that results from the change in the return curve.
For granted loans and issued bonds the impact on profit and loss is determined on the basis of defined change in the interest rate, which
arose at the beginning of the accounting period and based on the assumption that no other changes in the interest rate occurred during the
entire accounting period. Other non-derivative financial assets and liabilities are not considered to be sensitive to interest rate movements.

103

The following table presents the possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of an expected increase (+100 basis points) or
decrease (–100 basis points) of interest rates:

2006 (CZK million) Interest rate increased Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points by 100 basis points

Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 208 (208)
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 45 (45)
Total 253 (253)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 78 (82)

2007 (CZK million) Interest rate increased Interest rate decreased
by 100 basis points by 100 basis points

Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 262 (262)
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 20 (20)
Total 282 (282)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 44 (46)

In the event that interest rates increase by 100 basis points and other variables remain unchanged, the impact on the profit before tax for the
accounting period ending at 31 December 2007 would be CZK +282 million (2006: CZK +253 million) and on other components of equity
CZK +44 million (2006: CZK +78 million).

In the event that interest rates decrease by 100 basis points and other variables remain unchanged, the impact on the profit before tax for the
accounting period ending at 31 December 2007 would be CZK –282 million (2006: CZK –253 million) and on other components of equity
CZK –46 million (2006: CZK –82 million).

[…]

The Company is exposed to the foreign currency risk arising mainly from transactions performed with EU countries (EUR) and with the
subsidiary SAIPL located in India (USD). The foreign currency risk is measured against the functional currency (CZK) as at the balance sheet
date, when the financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recalculated to CZK by applying the Czech National Bank
exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis only includes unpaid financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, and measures the impact from
recalculation of these items as at the balance sheet date by using adjusted exchange rates published by the Czech National Bank. The Company
considers the movements of exchange rates against CZK in the following period +10% (appreciation of CZK) and –10% (depreciation of CZK)
as possible.

The sensitivity analysis on exchange rate changes is based on the assumption of expected possible exchange rate movements.

The following table presents possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of expected possible appreciation (+10%) or
depreciation (–10%) of CZK to foreign currencies:

2006 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10% CZK depreciation by 10%
Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 420 (420)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 1,744 (1,744)

2007 (CZK million) CZK appreciation by 10% CZK depreciation by 10%
Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 502 (502)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 1,577 (1,577)

Should the CZK appreciate against other currencies by 10% (based on the assumption of other variables remaining unchanged) the impact in
2007 on profit before tax would be an increase of CZK +502 million (2006: CZK +420 million) and on other parts of equity CZK +1,577 million
(2006: CZK +1,744 million), which is mainly due to the revaluation of unpaid trade payables denominated in EUR and changes in fair value of
foreign currency forwards designated for hedging of future cash flows.

Should the CZK depreciate against other currencies by 10% (based on the assumption of other variables remaining unchanged) the impact in

[…]

The analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates was based on exposure to derivative financial assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet
date, as well as to non-derivative financial assets and liabilities. The Company assumes possible movements of the return curve in the
following period by +/– 100 basis points. The Company is most sensitive to movements of the CZK return curve. In the case of derivative
financial instruments, the Company measures the impact on the change in fair value of these derivatives that results from the change in the
return curve. For granted loans and issued bonds the impact on profit and loss is determined on the basis of defined change in the interest
rate, which arose at the beginning of the accounting period and based on the assumption that no other changes in the interest rate
occurred during the entire accounting period. Other non-derivative financial assets and liabilities are not considered to be sensitive to interest
rate movements.

145

The following table presents the possible impact on profit and loss and on equity before tax of an expected increase (+100 basis points) or
decrease (–100 basis points) of interest rates:

Interest rate increased Interest rate decreased
2006 (CZK million) by 100 basis points by 100 basis points
Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 208 (208)
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 45 (45)
Total 253 (253)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 78 (82)

Interest rate increased Interest rate decreased
2007 (CZK million) by 100 basis points by 100 basis points
Profit and Loss
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities 262 (262)
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 20 (20)
Total 282 (282)
Equity
Derivative financial assets and liabilities 44 (46)

In the event that interest rates increase by 100 basis points and other variables remain unchanged, the impact on the profit before tax for the
accounting period ending at 31 December 2007 would be CZK +282 million (2006: CZK +253 million) and on other components of equity
CZK +44 million (2006: CZK +78 million).

In the event that interest rates decrease by 100 basis points and other variables remain unchanged, the impact on the profit before tax for the
accounting period ending at 31 December 2007 would be CZK –282 million (2006: CZK –253 million) and on other components of equity
CZK –46 million (2006: CZK –82 million).